

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1144

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT****OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,**
Petitioners,

v.

**WILLIAM P. BARR, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**
Respondents,
STATE OF ARIZONA,
Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of the Attorney General's April 14, 2020 Decision
Certifying Arizona's Capital Counsel Mechanism Under 28 U.S.C. §§ 2261-2266,
Docket No. OAG-16

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PROFESSORS OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHEN L. ASCHER
JEREMY M. CREELAN*
RAVI RAMANATHAN*
LOGAN J. GOWDEY*
MELISSA T. FEDORNAK*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel: 212-891-1600
Email: sascher@jenner.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae***Not admitted in the D.C. Circuit;
supervised by principals of the firm.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Certification Must Be Vacated and Remanded Because the Attorney General Failed to Use Proper Notice-and-Comment Procedures.....	4
A. The Attorney General Was Required to Comply with Notice-and-Comment Obligations Because the Certification Is a Rule.	5
B. The Certification Is Procedurally Invalid Because the Attorney General Did Not Comply with Mandatory Rulemaking Procedures, and His Failures Were Prejudicial.....	12
1. The Certification Is Procedurally Invalid.	12
2. The Attorney General’s Procedural Violations Were Prejudicial.	17
II. This Court Must Review All Aspects of the Certification De Novo.	20
A. Chapter 154 Provides a De Novo Standard of Review.....	20
B. The Origins of Chapter 154 Confirm that Searching Judicial Review Is Required.	22
C. De Novo Review Is Required for All of the Attorney General’s Conclusions, Including Conclusions About the Scope of His Authority and Conclusions Purportedly Based on His Regulations.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Agosto v. INS</i> , 436 U.S. 748 (1978).....	20
<i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13, 16, 18
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Ashmus v. Woodford</i> , 202 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	24
<i>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Cape Cod Hospital v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10-11
<i>Chandler v. Roudebush</i> , 425 U.S. 840 (1976)	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13, 15, 18
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 821 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	21
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	18
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Reilly</i> , 909 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. DHS</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24, 25, 27
* <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	13, 17, 24, 27
<i>Habeas Corpus Resource Center v. United States DOJ</i> , No. C 13-4517, 2014 WL 3908220 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2014)	5-6
<i>International Fabricare Institute v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n of America v. FERC</i> , 494 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13, 17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	24
* <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	18, 19
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	13, 15
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
<i>PDK Laboratories Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	18-19
* <i>Safari Club International v. Zinke</i> , 878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 19
<i>Strang v. United States Arms Control & Disarmament Agency</i> , 864 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	21, 22
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative of Florida v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>United States v. Florida East Coast Railway Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973).....	12
<i>United States v. First City National Bank of Houston</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967)	21
<i>Yesler Terrace Community Council v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 442 (9th Cir. 1994)	9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	6
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2261(c)	25
28 U.S.C. § 2261(d)	25
28 U.S.C. § 2261(e)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2263(a)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2265(a)(1)(A)	25, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2265(a)(1)(C)	25
28 U.S.C. § 2265(c)(3).....	20, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2266(b)(3)(B).....	8
USA PATRIOT Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-177, § 507, 120 Stat. 192, 250-51 (2006) (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 2265)	23

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

135 Cong. Rec. 24,694 (1989).....	22
135 Cong. Rec. 24,696 (1989).....	22
151 Cong. Rec. E2640 (daily ed. Dec. 22, 2005)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 26.22(a).....	25
28 C.F.R. § 26.22(b)(2).....	25
28 C.F.R. § 26.22(c)(1)	26
28 C.F.R. § 26.22(c)(2).....	26
28 C.F.R. § 26.22(d)	26-27

<i>Certification Process for State Capital Counsel System</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 58,160 (Dep’t of Just. Sept. 23, 2013).....	5, 15
* <i>Certification of Arizona Capital Counsel Mechanism</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 20,705 (Dep’t of Just. Apr. 14, 2020).....	9, 10, 15, 16, 25, 26, 27
Ronald M. Levin, <i>The Case for (Finally) Fixing the APA’s Definition of “Rule”</i> , 56 Admin. L. Rev. 1077 (2004).....	6, 8
Arnold Rochvarg, <i>Adequacy of Notice of Rulemaking Under the Federal Administrative Procedure Act—When Should a Second Round of Notice and Comment Be Provided?</i> , 31 Am. U. L. Rev. 1 (1981).....	13
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The Constitutional Foundations of Chenery</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 952 (2007).....	13-14
